
Carson City Planning Division 
108 E. Proctor Street 

Carson City, Nevada 89701 
(775) 887-2180 – Hearing Impaired: 711

planning@carson.org 
www.carson.org/planning

MEMORANDUM 
Board of Supervisors Meeting of September 6, 2018 

TO: Board of Supervisors  Item 14.B 

FROM: Hope Sullivan, AICP 
Planning Manager 

DATE: September 5, 2018 

SUBJECT: Development Agreement between Carson City and Roventini, LLC 

At the request of Supervisor Bonkowski, the following supplemental information is being 
provided.  Please find the following attached to this memo. 

1. The original development agreement entered into on May 21, 2009, and recorded as
document number 390476.

2. The first amendment to the development agreement, approved on May 21, 2015, and
recorded as document number 456376.

3. An exhibit showing the difference between the wording of the first amendment and the
proposed second amendment.

Please advise of any questions. 

9/6/18
14B

jbusse
New Stamp















































































Comparison between the 1st amendment language and the 2nd amendment 
language. 

 
EXHIBIT A 

FIRST SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

between Carson City 
and Roventini, LLC 

 
 
1. AMENDMENTS.  All provisions of the original Development Agreement dated May 21, 

2011, Document #390476 and the First Amendment dated May 21, 2015, Document 
#456376 as recorded with the Carson City Recorder’s Office on June 10, 2009 and 
August 3, 2015 respectively, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect 
with the exception of the following amendments:  

 
 Section 2.7 of the Agreement is amended and substituted in its entirety by the following: 
 

2.7 Expiration by Inaction 
 
This Agreement adopted pursuant to CCMC 17.08 requires that THE PROJECT 

shall be diligently pursued and the approvals referenced above shall expire if the off-site 
improvements for Phase 1 of THE PROJECT, as illustrated within the attached Exhibits 
1, 2, and 3, as such are shown on the Improvement Plans submitted and approved by 
the Engineering Division under Permit #14-530 are not completed and a final inspection 
approved by December 31, 2015. If such off-site improvements are completed and a 
final inspection approved by December 31, 2015, the approvals referenced above shall 
expire (if no extension has been granted) if the final map for Phase 1 of THE PROJECT 
is not recorded by September 6, 2019 2018. If the map for Phase 1 is recorded prior to 
September 6, 2019 2018, this Agreement shall automatically extend the time for an 
additional two (2) year period from said date within which the next succeeding map for 
the next succeeding phase must be filed. So long as DEVELOPER files each phase 
within the two (2) year extension period provided in this Agreement, as envisioned 
herein, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. DEVELOPER may request 
additional extensions beyond those dates contemplated above if done in writing prior to 
expiration.  

 
2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  Exhibit A (original Agreement with the First 

Amendment) is attached hereto, incorporated by reference herein and made a part of 
this amended Agreement.   

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the day 
and year first above written and intend to be legally bound thereby. 
  
 
CARSON CITY      ROVENTINI, LLC  
 
 
________________________________  ___________________________________ 
By:  Robert L. Crowell, Mayor    By:  
  


	comparison between 1st and 2nd amendment.pdf
	FIRST SECOND AMENDMENT TO
	THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
	and Roventini, LLC
	CARSON CITY      ROVENTINI, LLC
	By:  Robert L. Crowell, Mayor    By:


